The cash flow hedges of the expected inflows and outflows in USD in the next 12 months and the highly
probable USD capital injections in an associated company were assessed to be highly effective and at 31 March
2018, a net fair value loss before tax of $421,000 (2017: net fair value gain before tax of $391,000) with a related
deferred tax asset $72,000 (2017: deferred tax liability of $66,000), were included in fair value reserve in respect
of these contracts.

The cash flows arising from the foreign currency contracts are expected to occur and enter into the determination
of profit or loss in the next financial year, and in the case of a joint venture, in the next 3 years.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all cash flow hedges are highly
effective; hence there will be no impact on profit before taxation from the cash flow hedges.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 1% weakening or strengthening of SGD exchange rate against the
USD with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only the USD currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rate.

177S I A  E N G I N E E R I N G  C O M P A N Y A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 / 1 8

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
31  MARCH 2018

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (IN THOUSANDS OF $) (continued)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Group The Company
31 March 31 March

2018 2017 2018 2017

Effect of weakening of SGD against USD
Profit before taxationR1 1,352 1,135 1,216 946
EquityR2 (602) (489) (602) (489)

Effect of strengthening of SGD against USD
Profit before taxationR1 (1,352) (1,135) (1,216) (946)
EquityR2 602 489 602 489

R1 	 Sensitivity analysis on significant outstanding USD denominated monetary items.

R2 	 Sensitivity analysis on outstanding USD hedging contracts.

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in the interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
short-term deposits with the immediate holding company and banks and other interest-bearing financial assets
and financial liabilities.

As at 31 March 2018, other than those short-term deposits and borrowings, the Group has a floating rate
long-term bank loan which is re-priced quarterly.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis